
Advertisement No: pGD/pHy I 6 OL Dated: 3c,. lO.2?lq

DEPARTME,NT OF PHYSICS
UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU, JAMMU - 180 006

BID DOC{JMENT
(e - Procurement)

Project
Supply and Installation of Vacuum Controlled Atmosphere Tube Furnace & Accessories

To
The Head, Department of physicso

University of Jammu, Jammu

Issued On:
31.10.2019

BY
THE HEAD

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS
UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU

JAMMU - 180 006



e- Procurement Notice

BIDDING DOCUMENT AND TECHNICAL SPECI}-TCATIONS

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Online tender/s invited under two bid systems (Technical and Financial) from the reputed manufacturers/
authorized representatives of manufacture / authorized distributors/ dealers for the Supply and Installation of
Vacuum Controlled Atmosphere Tube Furnace & Accessories as per the technical specification, terms and

conditions and schedule of this tender documeut. Bidders can download complete set of bidding documents frorr
e- nr^'rrrAmanr Plarfq111 bltpl4,klqndqi.CAr4jn-q1 from the university website u4yw.lellllAlllr1iyersity.il fi'orn
31.10.2019 onwards. Bidders need to sLrbmit the bids online by uploading all the required docr-rments thror-rgh

http://jktenders.gov.in.Last Date/ Tirne for receipt of bids through e-proclrrement is: 20.11,2019 r-rp to 05:00 PM
(Server tirne). Late bids shall not be accepted. For further details regarding Tender Notification & Specifications
please visit website: http:i/iktenders.gav.in and www.jammuuniversity.in.

The interested biclders are requested to submit their offer along with terms & conditions, technical specifications
and annexule forming part of this tender document.

1. The Bidders are advised to study the Bidding Document carefully. Submission of e-Bid agaihst this NIT
shall be deemed to have been done after careful study, site visit and exarnination of the procedr,rres, terms
and conditions of the Bidding Docr-rment with fLrll Lrnderstanding of its irrplications,

t 
^ 

l1 tho "o^"i"o'r 4ocurnents excluding Price Schedr-rle/BOQ should be r"rploaded by thee-Bidder electronically
in the PDF fortnat, wheteas Price Schedule/ BOQ should be r-Lploaded electronically in the same BOQ sheet
provided with the NIT.

3. All the e-Bids must be accompanied by the scanned copy of EMD in the form of CDR only, pledged to the
Registrar, University of Jammu, Jammu. No Interest would be payable on Earnest Money deposited.

4. Hard Copy of original instrument of EMD shall be submitted to the office of the Head, Deparlment of
Geology, University of Jammu, Jammu up to the last date and time of the online sr-Lbmission of e-Bid as

given in the table.

5, The date and time of opening of Financial-Bids shall be notified on website http://jktenders.gov.in. This is
conveyed to the qualified bidders automatical ly throLrgh an e-rnail message on theil registered e-mail

CRITICAL DATES:
A PLrblishing Date 31.10.20 I
B B d Document Download Start Date 01.11.20 9 I 100 hrs
C B d SLLbmission Staft Date 0l . I 1.20 9 1300 hrs
D B d SLrbmission End Date 25 lt 20 9 (05:00 PM)
E. On ne Technical Bid Ooen ng Date 02,12.20 9 (11:00 AM)
F. Online financial e-Bid opening date &

time (Only of the technical qualified bidders)
Wili be communicated later to the
teohnical oualified bidders

U Venue ofopening oftechnical & financial
e-B i ds

Office of the H.O.D, Department of
Physics, University
of Jaumr-r, Jamntu

H Cost of the tender documents Nil
EMD amount Rs. 10,000/-



Technical Specifications of lzacuum / Controuect Atmosphere Tube Furnace & Accessories

Name & Required Specifi"ation of tlre tt"m
vac u u m / c o ntr o tle ct,l tmo sp n ere riffi

I, Type of Furnace Tubulal type hor.izo
150 rrrrn hot zone heating upto a) 12000C b)
dapter sized to desi'ed internal diameter and 3 m interconnecting and power cablesurnace and controller fuily asse'rbred and ready for connection tJthe in"o,r,ng po*e,

Double WalIecl thicl<, t k^t*.r.
2. Outer Chamber

3,Inner Chamber

Iuner tube of 75 mm Inner Diameter with 150 mm hot zone. The tube at both endes wiJbe plovided with flanges and e ling arrangement. The clear jnner
useable dimensions of the tube et and outlet for any atmosphericcontrol. The end fittings are ca ano gases atmosplrere.

) Optional
'fhe end fittings will be provided with electrical solerroid varves suitable fbr intermittentgas control arfangement.

4. Insulation

5. Heating Element

maxirnum temperature and are desrgned ror. corrtinnour-";.;i"; ;f;,;;;;;; ,-'""i,",tern peratu Ies.

Y 1"1..^:i:y":i 
o r'. grac e it e rr en t roieru u n n g r*G@ ;"r. D r. .u,ais tal<en ior'ensuring easy rnai'rarnance and for.i.;.;;;--';;;;il;=;;i':1';#;J

elenrents. Should have dedicated cV connection row with voltage capabirity of200V

Sufficient insulatjon fn. *ithrt

:ll:.1*tl: 
r]rl remperature, ro raise more than 40-50 deg c. The prates wiil not bend at

6. Temperature Control

D^,, ^'.:,.'^.,,. r, r \r 

-

t'()\,\ct't|lput: 2j lv rc singlc phase

The temperature inside the c

i*,:l:::l:::::.^"1-*::lj1eital proerammable controller and power conr,.oued bythyrister Power controlred device foi efficient contror of the fu;nace. Th.t;;;;;j,,.,,."indication and control accuracy required is +/- I des c.

Sal!t,v [:ealLrr.cst C]old jLrnction compensation (optiontrl)
Il lol<en thelnr ocoup J e salctl, jgyl.. loptional )

7. Powcr input and Safetv

8. Thermo couple with measuring I emperature range -270 to 1 260 C

L1



TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE REPORT

Name & Required Specification of the
Item

Vttcuum / Controlled Atmospltere
Tubc Furnace & Accessrtries

Complied
Yes/No

1 Tubular type horizontal
F-urnace

Tubular type horizontal having cl
nner dimensions of 75 mm ln
iameter with 150 mm hot zone heatin
pto a) t2oooc b) 16oo oc c) 18ooo

includes 1 set of tube adapter sized t
esired internal diameter and 3

nterconnecting and power cables furna
d controller fully assembled and read

br connection to the incoming powe

. Outer Chamber

lnner Chamber

Double Walled thick mild steel. Th
er chamber is double walled to have

I exterior.
a) Essential

Inner tube of 75 n'rm Inner Diameter
with 150 mm hot zone. The tube at both

endes will be provided with flanges and

end fitting with water cooling
arrangement. The clear inner useable

dimensions of the tube will be provided
and inlet and outlet for any atmospheric
control. The end fittings are capable of
holding vacullm and gases atmosphere .

) Optional
The end fittings will be provided with
electrical solenoid valves suitable for
intermittent gas control arrangement.

Sufficient insulation for withstandine th
bove mentioned temperatures and so

t to allow the sl<in temoerature to rai

ore than 40-50 deg C, The plates wil
t bend at maxinrurr temoerature and a

igned for continuous operation of t
ve mentioned ternperatures.

lnsulation



(ii) A bidder debarred under sub-section (i) or any successor of the bidcler shall not be eligible to'participate in a procurement process of any procuring entity for a period not exceeding three year.s
commencing frorn the date of debarment. Department of Commerce (DGS&D) will maintain such
list which will also be displayed on the website of DGS&D as well as Central public procurement
Portal.

(iii) A procuring entity may debar a bidder or any of its successors, from participating in anyprocurelrent process ltndertal<en by it, for a period not exceeding two years, if it deter.mines that thebidder has breaclred the code of integrity. The MinistryiDepartment will rnaintain such list whichwill also be displayed on their website.
(iv) The bidder shall not be debarred unless sr-rch bidder has been given a reasonable opportunity to

represent agarnst such debarrnent
o) All the pages of hard copy of the offer should be endorsed along with the stamp/seal of the fi1n.p) It may kindly be noted that in case a firnt quotes NIL chargis/consideration, the bid shall be treated as

unresponsive and will not be considered.
q)

r'l

Equipments/instruments must be quoted with at
installation. Walralrty / Guar.antee Clause lteeds to be
Detailed AMC conditions with pr.ice derails shourld
period.

least three years of warranty from the clate of
mentioned necessarily wherever appIicable,
be fr-rrnished for next thr.ee years after. the wafl.anry

s) Firm shall be required to submitthe EMD/Bicl security amounting to Rs. 10,000/- pledged to Registrar,UniversityofJammu,Jammuintheformofu""ountpayeeDD,FDR,Banker,schequeorbanl< 
anyof

the commercial banl<s which should lemain valid for 90 irom the date ofNIT"t) Firrns which are exempted to submit the EMD/Bid security shall be required to submit eeftificate issued by
the concerned Ministry/Depar.trnent.

u) Successfirl bidders shall be required to subrnit perfor.mance %o of theequipment costpledged to the Registrar. Unjver.sity of Jarnmu in the fonn , FDR, Banl<er,s chequefi'om any of the commercial banl<s which should rernain vali d the date of completionof all contractual obligations of the suppliers inclr-rding warranty obligations.
v) The purchase will be tnade on credit basis and the paylent will be made after supply and acceptance, by

banl< transfer.
w) After sale service/sLrpport in terms of avai lability of spares/consumables should be guaranteed fbr a per.iodof minimum 10 years flom the clate of supply, A wrirten cornrnitment from the bidder.should be sLrbrnitted

along with the bid. A compiete set of printed documentation in English including reference rnanuals,
technical diagrarns and flow charts, electronic cilcuit diagrams and troubleshooting guide be also provided.x) Tenders are invited under two bid system
The supplier shall subrnit the tender in three envelopes. The first envelope (Marked as'l'echnical Bid)
shall oontain all the documents rnentioned below (a) to (i), and sealed.

A copy of the last audited balance sheet of your firm
up-to-dats Itlcotne-Tax clearance certificate frorn the lncorne-Tax officer concerned, certifying thatthe bidder has cleared all the Income-Tax clues;
Proof of manufacturing unit/ Authorized dealer letter frorn the principal
The nan.res of the organizations and laboratories to which same equipment have been surppliedpreferably alongwith supply orcler in recent pasr:

e, GST Registration No.;
f' underlaking duly signed by the bidder stating that authorized distribLrtors/mannfacturer.s/clealers hasnot ever been blacklisted/debarred;
g. Technical specifications offered by the surpplier;
h. Technical compliance staternent; and
i' All 

'elated 
catalogLre/Brocirure/Marrual should be submitted

a.

b.

n



B.

The second envelope (Marked as Commercial/Financial Bid) shall contain the Schedule, in which the

supplier shall registerthe rates of supply. The second envelope shall also, likewise, be sealed. Each page of
the tender shall be signed in full and stamped with the seal by the supplier, Both the envelopes then should
be put together, and shall be sealed in a third envelope which should be marked as, "Quotation for
Vacuum / Controlled Atmosphere Tube Furnace & Accessories" alongwith enquiry number and date. The

Technical Bid shall be opened first inthe presence of tenderers who would like to be present duringtender
opening session. The'Technical Documents shall be opened in the office of the H.O.D, Department of
Physics, University of Jammu, at 11:00 am on 02.12,2019, Financial bids of only technically qualified

tenderers shall be opened. lf the Technical Bids are not in order or are deficient in some respect, the

commercial bids in respect of such tenders shall not be opened and shall be returned back to the bidder. The

date and time of opening the Financial bids shall be announced immediately after opening allthe Technical

bids.

y) The firm should quote for the latest Globally accepted and sold model. A certificate in this connection
be given by the firm in the technical bid.

z) The delivery, installation and operational training of the instruments/equipment should be completed within
2 months from placing of the order in case of the imported equipment and within 1 months if the
instrument/equipment is made in India.

aa) Vendor shall ensure thorough installation, demonstration & relevant application training at the time of
installation. Training for four persons for complete operation of the equipment should be provided on site.

bb) It may kindly be noted that late offers received after stipulated date and time will not be taken into
consideration and shall be considered as rejected, University of Jammu shall nottake into accountthe delay
caused in submission of offer due to any of the reasons after last date of submission of bids.

cc) Any further changes in the details; like the date of opening or specification, will be posted on our web site
qnly

dd)'fechnical specifications of the required instruments/equipments/arlicles are given below:

t

l_0



ii' If requrired' the Bidde'i examine the project site and obtain for itself on itsown responsibility all i be necessary for preparing the bid. The costs ofvisiting shall be at the B
iii. If specified in NIT, the

-""ting.'"*'r 
r\rr' Lrrti representative shall be invited to attend a pre-bid

i. 
.. Amendment of e_Bid Document:

he Purchaser may, for any reason,
requested by a prospective bidder,
of e-procurement, corrigendum /

ii' the prospective bidders to check the web site

railure to get rhe amendments , ir any,'n" ;;'#"3#.'-11'il::lilJiilj|l,i::?::L:*' In case or

3. Preparation of Bids:
sts associated with the preparation and submission of
or liable for those costs, regardless of the conduct or

c' Documents comprising the Bid: The tender/Bid shall be submitted online in two part,viz.oTechnical Bid and Commercial Bid.

L TECIINICAL BID
The following documents are to be scanned and uploaded as part of the TechnicalBid as per the tender document:

i' Scanned copy of proof for subrnission of Earnest Money Deposit.ii' A copy of the last audited balance bheet of the firm along with Up-to-date Income-Taxclgarance certifi cate. :

Proof of ma'ufacturing unit/ ALrthorized dealer letter fr.om the principal
The names of the organizations and laboratories to which .u,nl .frip*ent have been suppliedpreferably alongwith supply order in recent past;
GST Registration No.;
Undertaking dury signed by the bidder stating that ,authorizeddistributors/nranufacturers/dealers has not ever been blacl<listed/debarred;
Technical specifications offered by the supplier along with rechnical compliance statement;

llt.

vi,

vii.

viii. All related Catalogue/Brochure/Manual
ix' scanned copy of render Forms (Techno commercial Un-priced Bid) and render AcceptanceLetter);

All the original documents as well as the original payment instrument like cDR of any scheduledbank against EMD as specified in this tender-docum.nt nuu" to be sent to the address of thePurchaser by registered post/speed post/courier/by hand on or
before bid Submission closing date &time. Beyond that the tender shall be summarily rejectedwithout assig^ing any reason.

II. COMMERCIAL BID
The commercial bid comprises of :

(i) Scanned copy of Tender Form (price Bid)



(ii) Price bid in the form of BoQ_XXXX.xls.
(iii) Scanned copy of item wise breakup of price bid.

The Price bid forrnat is provided as BoQ_XXXX.xls along with this Tender Doclttnent aI

http://jktenders.gov.in. Bidders are advised to download this BoQ_XXXX.xls and quote their offer/rates

in the prescribed colunrn. Bidders can qLrote Basic Price in INR or CURRENCY (for other than INR) but

it is mandatofy to quote taxesilevies,in INR only, in the presclibed coltttnn and Lrpload the same ln

the corrrnercial bid,

4, General terms and conditions
a) Tenders should be subrnitted online on the website www.iktenders.qov.iq and the hard copy of the same be

addressed to, "The Head, Department of Physics, New University Campus, University of Janrmu, Jatnmu

180 006" .and mr-rst reach on this address by registered post/courier only on or before 25''' November2019.
b) Delivery of goods shoLrld be FOR Department of Physics, University of .larnmr"t, JatntnLt.

c) Rate shor-rld be valid r,rpto 6 rnonttrs fronr the dr-re date of opening of the tet.rder.

d) General Sale taxlcrrstom duty/excise/entry tax or any other tax, i1'any, slior-rld be clearly meutioned. Rates

should be inclusive of custom clearance, insurance etc, lt may kindly be noted that Univelsity of Jammr-r

will not bear any cost/expenditure arising out of loss during transportation etc. Cost of equipment shoLrld

include transpoftation charges and insurance charges up to FOR destination. University of Jammu is

exempted from Custom Duty under DSIR registration. DSIR certificate shall be provided by the University

of Jamrnu to the qualifier.
e) Firrn shall be required to submit the End of Life of product. It shall be responsibility of the sLrpplying

firrn/ruanufacturing firrn to collect condernned instrr-rments/its salvage whenever it is declared

r-rnserviceable/obsolete/end of .l ife/beyond econouric lepair etc. Firrn shall be t'eqLrired to suLbmit EPR

ar-rthorization issued by CPCB.
t) Corrcession to educational institutions, if any, shoLrld be clearly merrtiotted.
g) ProdLrcts confirming to partieular standards (lSO, ISI etc.) should be clearly mentioned.

h) ln case any item is your proprietary product or if you are sole manufacturer / distributor of reqr-risite itetn, a

latest certificate to this effect should be enclosed.

i) In case company/firm is registered with GeM/any other Government organization/undeftaking; should be

clearly mentioned.
j) It is at discretion of the competent authority to reject one/all tendels/part of tender withor-tt assigning any

reason, thereof.
l<) ln case seller fails to complete in firl[, al I deliveries of product in accot'dance with surpply order; the seller

shall be responsible for the liquidity damages. Thereaftel the buyer, will lTave right to tertninate supply

order in the case of such delay beyond period mentioned by seller in the offer and buyer will have total

discretion to buy product from the market/other sr"rpplier at the lowest rate.

l) An undertaking should be submitted by the concern/firm that rates quoted in this offer are lowest/at
par with rates quoted to other Govt./Semi-Govt. institution in the country and the concern/firm has

not sold the product to any other organization in India at lowest price than the price quoted in this

offer.
rur) Detailed Catalogue/Brochure/Manual shor"rld be submitted along with the offer necessarily.

n) Debarment of the bidding firrns shall be governed by Rule No. l5l of GFR 2017; Ministry of Finance,

GOl. as mentioned below:
(i) A bidder shall be debarred ifhe has been convicted ofan offence-

(a) r-Lnder the Prevention of Corrr-rption Act, 1988; or

(b) the lndian Penal Code or any other law forthe time being in force, for causing any loss of life
' or property or causing a threat to public health as part of execution of a pr,rblic procLlrement

conlract.



1. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR ONLINE BID
JAMMU & KASI{MIR E- PROCUREMENT PORTAL

SIJBMISSION I'FIROUGTI T'I,III
AT https ://jl<tenders. gov. i n.

a' l' The interested bidder calr download the bidding docurnent frorr the websitehttp:/ijl<tender.s.gov,i, orwww..jarnm urun iversity. i n .

2' Biddels are advised to download bid subrnission rranual for the help of Bid Subrrr issio, process ir.onrthe "Downloads" optiot] as well as fi'om "Bidders Manual l(it" on website http://jktender.s.gov.ir.b' Possession of vatid Digital Signature certificate (DSC) and enrollrnent/r.egistration of thecontractors/bidders on the e-Procr-rretnent/e-tender portal are prereqLrisite for e-tendering. -fhe 
biddershave to subrnit their bicls online in electlonic forrnat with digital SignatLrre. The bids proposed withoLrtdigital siguatr-Lre u'ill not be accepted. No p[oposal will be accepted in physical forrnc Bidder shoLrld register 1or the etrrolltnent in the e-PfocLrrerrent site using the,,online Bidder.Enr.ollrrent,,option available on the hotne page.Portal en'ollment is gen-raily free of charge. DLrr.irgetlrollrnent/t'egistration, the bidders shoulcl provide only valid ancl true infor-rnatio' inclucling valicl enailid' All the cot'respoudeuce shall be made directly with the contractors/biclder.s througir email id as|egiste|ed' Bidder neecl to login to the site through their Llser IDI password chose, dur.inger.rro | | rn ent/regi stration.

d' Bids will be opened online as pel tinre schedr-rle nrentioned in table above.e' Bcfo'e subrrrission of online bids. biclders rrLrst ersLrfe that scannecr copv o1'ali the 
'ecessar.y 

clocLrrertshave beelt attached wilh bid (note: Scan all the docirrrents on 100 dpi with blacl< ancl white option)o|dinarily it shal I be in pDh- fbrrnats.
1' It is advisable that each doclttrettt to be Lrploaded throLrgh online for the tender.s should be Iess tha, 2 MB,The file size being less than 1 MB the transaction uploading tirne will be very fast.c' It shall be deerr-red that the biddel has |ead ancl nnderstooo att tne terrns ancl conditions befor.e submitti ngthe offer' Bidde| shoulcl go thfor-rgh the tender schedules carefiLlly and Lrpload the documepts as asl<ecl. A]lthe requrired inforrnation foI bicl lnust be filled and sr-rbrritted online otherwise. the rnconrplete bicl slral Island r.eiected

t(.

wi' not be'esporsibre fbr deray ir onrire sr-rb'ission d
othcr.details tvill also Lrpload the scanned copies ol. ry other lbrnr asbidding docunrent. The original ilrstrr-lrnents in r.espect docr-nnent, E,MDcurnenls be subrnitted to the office of The Heacl, Dep cs, Ultiversity o1,Jamrnu, Jarntnn-l80006 by Registered post/courier/by hand and should subrnission dr-redate a'd time as indicated in the tender., otherwise quot.a bid shall be rejected.

while sr-lb'itting the bids online, the bidcler shall rea<J the ternrs ancJ conditions and Inay accept trre sar,eto proceed firrther to sr-rblrrit tlie bicl paclcets.
l'he bidder iras to select thc payrrenl option as of1] inc'to pay the -fendcr 

FF,E/ IIMD as applicable andenter details o1'the iltstrurnents
I

lTl

n.



q

o.

t.

The bidder has to upload the relevant files required as indicated in the cover content. In case of any
irrelevant files, the bid may be rejected.
The price bid format is to be provided in a spread sheet file lil<e BoQ_XXXX.xls, the rates offered should
be entered in the allotted space only and r"rploaded after filling the relevant colunrns. The Priced-bid/BOQ
template shall not be modified / replaced by the bidder; else the bid subrritted is liable to be rejected for
the tender.
The complete NIT document including Technical Specifications and Schedules duly signed be sr-rbmitted

along with Bid documents to the office of The Head, Depaftment of Physics, University of Jamuru,

Jammu-180006 by Registered post/courier/by hand and should reach within bid submission due date and

time as indicated in the tender.
Price quoted should be finn.
Bidders are advised not to make any change in BOQ (Bill of QLrantities) contents of its narxe. ln no case

they should attemptto create similar BOQ nranr-rally, otherwise the bid will be rejected aurtomatically. The
BOQ downloaded should be r-rsed for filling the net itern rate as per colutnns mentioned in BOQ and it
shoLrld be saved with the same nalrre as it contains.
Bidders are advised to use "My Documents" area in their user on http:/ijktenders.gov.in e-Tendering
portal to store important documents which are used in all NIT's like Income tax / sales tax Clearance
Certificate, audited balance sheets/ annual repot1s etc. and attach these certificates as Non-Statutory
documents while submitting their bids.
The guidelines regarding submission of bid online can be downloaded from website

"http ://j ktenders. gov. i n ".

It may be noted that the hald copy should be an exact replica of the urploaded offer docLrments. For

evalr-ration purposes the Lrploaded offer docurr.tents will be treated as authentic and final. The hard copy
shal I be ursed only for ref'erence purpose. Any documents submitted in hard copy burt not uploaded on
website shall be treated as irrelevant.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
a. Scope of Bid: Supply qnd Installation of Vacuum Controlled Atmospltere Tube Furnace &

Accessories as specffiecl in tlte technical speci/ication.
b. Eligibility :i. A Bidder may be a manufacturing firm/company or an authorized representative of

the manufacturer/ authorized distribLrtors/dealer.
ii. A Bidder shall not have a conflict of interest. Any Bidderfound to have aconflict of
interest shall be disqualifiec.
iii, A foreign firm and individLral may be ineligible if as a matter of law or regulations,

India prohibits cornmercial relations with thecountry of bidder.
iv. The bidder must be able to provide evidences thatthey have installation of same

model or similar rnodel of Vacuurl / Controlled Atmosphere Tube Furnace &
Accessories measulement eapabilities in India and other parts of globe.

v. The Bidder shall provide such evidence of eligibility satisfactory to the

Purchaser, as the Purchaser shall reasonably request.

c. The bidder is expected to examine all instructions, forms, terms and specifications in the e-Bid
document. Fai ling to firrnish all inforrnation required as per the e-Bid document or submission of e-

Bid not responsive to the e-Bid document in every respect will be at the bidder's risk and may result
in rejection of the said e-Bid.

d. Clarification of Bidding Documents, Site Visit, Pre-Bid Meeting:
i. A Bidder requiring any clarification shall contact the Purchaser in writing at the Purchaser's

address specified in the BDS or raise its enquiries during the pre-bid meeting if provided. The

Purchaser will respond in writing to any request for clarification, provided that such request is

received prior to the deadline for subrnission of bids.

LI

2.



address' The Financial-bids shall be opened accordingly online on the sarne Web Site in the office of theRegistrar Univer.sity of Jarnrrr_r, Jarnmu,
o' llre at website http://jl<tenders.gov.in. and www.jammuunlversity.in. Interestedbidd e-Bid document, seek cialiication and submit their e-Bid online r-rp to thedate ble above.
7' The e-Bids will be electronically opened in the presence of bidder,s representatives, who choose to attend atthe venue' date and time mentioned in the above table or any subsequent day to the convenience of t^eJender opening committee. An authority letter of bidder's ref."r"ntative will be required to be produced.8' The University of Jamtnu reserves the right to cancel any or all the e-Bids/ the e-Bid process without

versity will be final and binding.
g declared a holiday then the date for opening of e_Bicts
me and place.
et'Digital Signature Cer1ifi cate (DSC),.
ents (cornprete) rnust be delivered to the office of The
, Jammu - 190 006 in two sealed covers up to 25th

The fir'st envelope (Marlced as Technical Bicl) shall contain all the documents mentioned below (a) to (i),and sealed.

.lTl

the Incornb_Tax Officer concerned, cerlifying that the

ter from the principal

which same eqr-riprnerrt have been surpplied prel.erably

0 Undertaking duly signed by the bidder stating that the bidder has not ever been blacklisted/clebarred;gl Technical specifications offered by the supptier;
h) Technical compliance statement; and
i) All related Catalogue/Brochure/Manual should be
The second envelope (Marl<ed as Corrmercial/Fin

pose. A documents submitted in hard copy but not

sd/

Department of Physics
University of Jammu

mrnu -180 006



Checklist for Bid/Tender Su bmission

(Tlrre following check,list must be lilled in and submitted with the bid documents)

Prc- Qualification Bid

Sr.
No.

Particulars Attached
Yes/No

1. Duly Filled Technical bid
2. A copy of the last audited balance sheet of your firm

Details of the income tax clearance certificate
4. Proof of manufacturing unit/ Authorized dealer letter from the Principal

5. The names of the organizations and laboratories to which same
equipment have been supplied along with supply order in recent past

6. GST Resistration No.
7, Undertal<ing duly signed by the tenderer stating that authorized

distributors/manufacturers/dealers has not ever been

b lackl i sted/de barred;

8 EMD as soecified in Bid

9 The schedule of requirement indicating the make offered without
indicating the pricing components along with the technical bid

10 Have you submitted the bids both techno commercial unpriced and
priced bid separately for each tender?

11 The statement of deviations from financial terms and conditions, if any?

12 Duly signed Price Bid under a separate sealed cover

13 Schedule of requirements duly priced?



. Heating Element

lement, Due care is taken for ensurin

ade of superior g.ade 
"lorrent fo

suring longest life of the heatinr

y matntenance and for easy removal
lacement of heating elements, Shou

ve dedicated CV connection row wi
Itage capability of 200V

Temperature Control The temperature insiaJtheihamUer
ensed by a suitable thermocouple a
ontrolled by microprocessor basei Oigi

grammable controller and po;
trolled by thyrister power coniroll
ice for efficient control of the furnace.

e temperature indication and cont
acy required is +/- 1 deg c.

Power input and
afety features

wer input: 23lV ac ringl";hare 
-fety Features: Cold iuncti

compensation (optional)
Brol<en thermocouple safety devi
optional)

8. Thermo coupte wittr
easuring meter

Temperature range -270 to 1260 C

13




